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REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, JULY 28, 2009

ADDENDUM

COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE

David Nee Nee, re Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60921 —
Whitaker — 5361 Island Highway West — Area ‘H’.

Michele Lacey, re Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60921 —
Whitaker — 5361 Island Highway West — Area ‘H’.

Keren Brenton, re Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60926 —
Ivens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Brian Dane and Lynne Palaia, re Development Permit with Variance Application
No. 60926 — Ivens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Kenneth and Bonnie Henson, re Development Permit with Variance Application
No. 60926 — lvens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Rosamond Moore, re Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60926 —
Ivens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Bud Emrich, re Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60926 — Ivens —
3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Sandra Petrie, re re Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60926 —
Ivens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Lou and Sjoukje Lemmann, re re Development Permit with Variance Application
No. 60926 — Ivens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Brian and Vicky Field, re re Development Permit with Variance Application No.
60926 — Ivens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

Allen Penner and Katie Lock, re re Development Permit with Variance Application
No. 60926 — Ivens — 3951 Bovanis Road — Area ‘H’.

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORTS

Infrastructure Planning Grant — Joint Regional Waste-to-Energy Viability Study.
(All Directors — One Vote) )
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Bylaws No. 1124.08 and 889.52 — Inclusion of 899 McFeely Drive into the Surfside
Sewer Local Service Area — Area G. (All Directors — One Vote)

Request for Relaxation of the Minimum 10% Perimeter Frontage Requirement — Fern
Road Consulting on behalf of C & D Springford — 1884 and 1950 Northwest Bay
Road — Areas ‘E’ and ‘G’. (Electoral Area Directors except EA ‘B’ — One Vote)
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5366 West Island Hwy. Qualicum Beach, oMDS v | GMR&FS
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Regional District of Nanaimo EHAR L TaSaRD
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaimo, B.C. V9T 6n2

Attention: RDN Board of Directors - JULY 28", 2009 MEETING

Dear Sirs:

RE: Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60921
- Whitaker - 5361 Island Hwy. West, Qualicum Beach, B.C.

I am writing to you to register my objection to Variance Application No. 60921 - 5361 Island
Hwy. West, Electorial Area H, Lot A, District Lot 16, Newcastle District, Plan 11435,

Before I give you my reasons for my objection to this requested variance I would like to describe
to you the type of dwellings that presently exist in this particular waterfront area. Most of the
dwellings are summer cottages or summer bungalow buildings. The ownership of these
properties is that of senior citizens. The reason I make this statement regarding the age of the
owners of these properties is because in the near future when this ownership passes these
properties will be purchased by new individuals. Now what they are going to want to do is pull
down these old buildings and erect new ones. If you allow this height variance sought by these
new owners of 5361 Island Hwy. West then these new owners of other properties that are going
to come up for sale are going to want to build higher than eight meters, no doubt the first
applicant will be starting at 8.7 meters if you grant this variance application. My point is that if
you approve this height variance there is no doubt in my mind that others will want the same
height and who knows how much higher they will seek.

REASONS FOR OBJECTING TO THIS 8.7 METER VARIANCE APPLICATION

1. It exceeds the height maximum by .7 of a meter (approximately 27") plus the flood plain
requirement of 3.8 meters as stated in the geotechnical report.

2. It restricts my view of the ocean. Now I am a believer that one who owns a piece of
land, particularly this property in question, should be able to do whatever they want with
it but at the same time they should be made to adhere to the existing Bylaws.

3. The Notice of Development Permit Variance Application notification time I find that the
time given to register an objection was very short. I received the notification after
checking my mailbox on the 20" of July, 2009. It had been posted from the Regional
Board office on July 17™, 2009. When I read the notice it informed me that I had until
July 28" at 4:30pm to register my objection and submit my submission.
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You might say that is a reasonable time except for the following:

(a)

(b)

©)

(d)

the most critical document regarding this Variance Application was the site plan,
Attachment #2 which I am enclosing as Exhibit “A”. On this site plan you could
read everything except the important measurements. It is virtually impossible to
read any dimensions. You cannot read any of the height measurements and I am
sure that you will come to the same conclusion that 1 have when you view the
Exhibit “A” which is that the site plan was of no use when trying to figure out
why they require a variance and the location of the new construction

No where in this literature that I received from the Planning Department is this
new construction referred to as a “two storey single dwelling unit™. It is referred
to as a “single dwelling unit” but not as a “two storey single dwelling unit”. I find
this a little bit deceiving.

On July 20" after receiving this Notification I phoned the Planning Department
and had a conversation with Kristy Marks, a planner in the Planning Department
who is in charge of this file. After having a lengthy conversation with her, she
informed me that the Planning Department was recommending acceptance of this
variance application. I said to her “how can you be recommending acceptance of
this variance application when you have not received the objections yet?”. She
then informed me that the geotechnical report recommended that the floor height
should be a minimum of 3.8 meters above the natural ground level in order to
meet the Flood Plain Height requirements. She then said that was the reason that
they were approving the .7 meter height variance application and that in cases like
this variance application because of the flood plain requirement they usually
recommend approval. Ithen said to her “What you are saying to me is that the 8.0
meter height restriction starts at the top of the foundation” and she replied “well
yes and no”. I stated to her that this new owner of the property knew full well that
this piece of property was in a flood plain area and that it required a Development
Permit. All of this information would have been disclosed under the Real Estate
Act to the Purchaser. So to grant this variance application for the reason that it
was in a flood plain I felt is not justified due to the fact that the owners knew or
should have known the property had to comply with the existing development
permit requirements, especially the flood plain height requirement.

One would think that if you buy a piece of property you would purchase it subject
{0 a site survey, a geotechnical report and with that information you would then
give it to your architect and design your building to meet the regulation height.
And by the way this architect is a local person who knew full well that this
property was on a flood plain and it required a geotechnical report as part of the
development permit application. This owner has gone ahead and had a building
designed and now they are trying to use the 8 meter height restriction measuring



the height from the top of the foundation that was established by the geotechical report.

If it is allowable to measure the 8 meter height from the top of the foundation wall, what
is to stop someone from pouring a 10 foot high foundation and then measuring the further
8 meters to meet the 8 meter height maximum? You would end up with an 11 meter high
building - 3 meters above the 8 meter maximum height bylaw.

(e) On page two of the memorandum it clearly states under Policy B1.5 - Evaluation
that the applicants have provided the following justification for requested height
variation. It states there are no anticipated view implications related to the
requested height variance for adjacent properties. This is totally untrue.

In summary they are trying to exceed the height variance not by a few inches but approximately
27 inches plus measuring the 8.7 meters from the top of the foundation wall. This measurement
of 8.7 meters does not include the 3.8 meters required to-meet the flood plain requirement as
stated in the geotechnical report. I trust you will agree with my position and vote against this
Variance Application. This height increase is unacceptable and that the owners should adhere to
the 8 meter established height maximum, even if they have to redesign a new building. They
knew the height requirements before they designed the building.

Thank you for your consideration of my submission.

Yours truly,

Ve

Dave Nee Nee
Enclosure
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Attachment No. 2
Site Plan
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SHOWING PROPOSED HOUSE | OCATION THEREON.
SCALE 1:300

STRATIT OF

GEORGIA

Maximum height for the dwelling
unit is increased from 8.0 metres

to 8.7 metres. .
Q
- <
o
x
' &
w
-4
<
LOT A
PLAN 11435
ISLANG HIGHWA y
HEIGHTS
LEGEND SIMS ASSOCJATES




RDN
. CAQ GMF&IS
5360 West Island Highway GMDS || GMR&PS
Qualicum Beach, BC GlES NS
JUL 2 8 2008
VOK 2E8 Sur
Criam T T UimeAD

July 23, 2009

Regional District of Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaimo, BC

VT 6N2

Attention: RDN Board Directors — July 28, 2009 Meeting

Dear Sir or Madam

Re: Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60921 - Whitaker
5361 Island Highway West, Qualicum Beach

| am writing to object to approval of Development Permit with Variance Application No.
€0921.

| purchased 5360 Island Highway West in 1999. One reason for purchase was the
significant ocean view (from the coastline to Texada and Lasqueti Islands and the
coastal mainland) a local builder told me | would never lose, as the property at 5361
Island Highway West was in a flood hazard area and no house construction would be

permitted.

Bylaw 500 height restriction of 8.0 metres has not been met. Prior to purchase, the
Whitakers and their Deep Bay resident architect Rina Knoesen would have known the

subject property was within a flood hazard area, and the maximum dwelling unit height
is restricted to 8.0 metres by RDN bylaw.

Pagelof3



Other local newly constructed oceanfront homes have met the 8.0 metre height
restriction by employing a loft design versus a second floor, intentionally mitigating loss
of ocean view. Consideration of neighbours was also demonstrated by constructing a

detached garage.

Allowing a height variance will severely affect my property value and ocean view
forever, whether or not the Whitakers continue to own the property.

There are view implications for five properties on the opposite side of the
highway and all through traffic. No net benefit to the community will be achieved.

This proposal will effectively reduce the ocean view between Alert Road and Qualicum
River to the view obtained through the beach access. The RDN is opening the door to
future height variances for all oceanfront residences and subsequently to those
properties on the opposite side of the highway.

At the south corner the largest and veteran Douglas Fir, estimated at >50 cm diameter
at breast height and 150+ years old, has large sap deposits and common dangerous
tree indicators: witches' broom, dead limbs >10 cm diameter, broken top, and numerous
bird-made cavities extending from the base up the trunk. Two or three mature Douglas
Fir along the highway boundary were wind thrown within recent years. Given the
prevailing Qualicum winds, winter storms and sandy marine deposit soil .
conditions, there exists inevitable potential for foundation excavation to undermine tree
root systems. This opens up the question of liability fringing on negligence, knowing full
well the consequences on excavating so close to these ancient trees. Has this serious
point been considered before recommendation of variance acceptance by the planning

department?

The proposed variance is unnecessary. A one level house can be built. Is the proposed
home a single family dwelling or a future bed and breakfast accommodation? The
proposed home square footage is five times greater than my single family
dwelling and more than five times greater than cottages directly to the north.
Surely they can keep within RDN Policy B1.5 Part A 2. a) i to prevent obstruction of

views.

There was no public notice posted on the subject property and notification of the
variance proposal was made by mail delivered to my rural super mailbox July 17, 2009.

Page 2 of 3



Had | been on holidgys or not checked for mail | would be unaware of this variance
proposal and the brief window for any objections may well have escaped my attention.

| feel the RDN's notification system is flawed: acceptance of the applicant's poor
quality drawings and subsequent reproduction of lesser quality drawings for distribution
to properties within 50 metres; of which some are absentee owners in Victoria and
Chemainus, which precludes for them and | travel time to the RDN office to view original
drawings; as well, the pdf drawings emailed to me were unreadable; and Area H
Representative Dave Bartram is on holidays, returning late August and | cannot discuss

this issue with him.

| attach as Exhibit One five pages received July 17, 2009 from the RDN Development
Services.

Sincerely

Attachment: 1

Page 3 0of3



REGIONAL NOTICE OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH

DISTRICT VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. 60921
OF NANAIMO ' 5361 lsland Highv\.’ay West

Electoral Area ‘H’®

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

The Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo (RDN) at its regular meeting to be held Tuesday,
July 28, 2009 at 7:00 pm in the Board Chambers of the Regional District of Nanaimo
Administration Offices, located at 6300 Hammond Bay Road, Nanaimo, BC, intends to consider
the issuance of a Development Permit with Variance for the parcel located at 5361 Island
Highway West in Electoral Area ‘H’ and legally described as:

Lot A, District Lot 16, Newcastle District, Plan 11435
(see Attachment No. 1 for location of subject property)

1f approved, this Development Permit with Variance will vary section 3.4.62, Maximum Number
and Size of Buildings and Structures of "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision
Bylaw No. 500, 1987," by increasing the maximum height for a dwelling unit from 8.0 metres to
8.7 metres to permit the construction of a single dwelling unit, as shown on Anachmenis No. 2

and 3.

All persons who consider their interest in the property to be affected by the proposed variance
will be afforded an opportunity to be heard in person, by a representative or by written
submission. Written submissions received at the Regional District office by 4:30 pm, Tuesday
July 28, 2009 will be circulated to RDN Board Directors prior to the meeting.

This Development Permit with Variance application may be inspected at the offices of the
Regional District of Nanaimo, Monday to Friday (except statutory holidays) 8:30 am to 4:30 pm
from the date of this notice to the date of the Board meeting. .

If you require further details on this application, please contact the RDN Planning Department at:
¥ Phone: (250) 350-6510 or (250) §54-3758 in District 69 or 1-877-607-4111 toli free in BC

b~ Fax: (250) 390-7511 B email: planning@rdn.be.ca B web: www.rdn.be.ca
P 6300 Hammond Bay Road B Nanaimo BCE V9T 6N2

Date of Notice: Wednesday July 15,2009

ng)@ one of £ive
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
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Attachment No. 2
Site Plan

PLAN OF LOT A DISTRICT LOT 16,
NANCOSE DISTRICT, PLAN 11435
SHOWING PROPOSED HOUSE [OCATION THEREON,
SCALE 1:300
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Attachment No. 3
Building Elevations
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Attachment No. 3
Building Elevations
(Page 2 0f2)
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Keren H. Branton
2130 Sunking Road
Coombs, BC

July 26%, 2008

Regional District of Nanaimo
Planning Depariment

6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaimo, BC V8T 6N2

Desr Regional District Board Membars;

This letter is 10 advise you thal my hushand and myself slong with other couples were
the owners of the registered company Bovenis Enterprises Lid. which was incorporated
in 1868. My husband and mysell wers the last registered owners of this company.

in 1990 Bovanis Enterprises Ltd. beceme Kiwi Contracting Lid. and was registared 10 my
son Gary W. Brenton. '

On September 18, 2007 my son Gary W. Brenton passad away, and his company Kiwi
Contraciing Lid. was dissotved.

In regards to the restrictive covenanl B74094 “Schedule of Restrictive Covenants
referred 10 in the Bovanis Enterprises Lid. prospectus covering lots 1-21 inclusive,
District Lots 85 & 22, Newcastie District Plan 23173° please be advised that this
covenant will not be enforced by me.

Sincerely,

Kerar H. Brenton

-15-



3956 Bovanis Road
RR1, Site 115, C24
Bowser, B.C.

VOR 1GO

July 20, 2009

Regional District of Nanaif
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaimo, B.C.
VOT 6N2

Attention: Development Services

VARIANCE APPLICATION NO.60926 — 3951 BOVANIS ROAD,
ELECTORAL AREA 'H’

We are in receipt of your letter dated July 15, 2009 regarding the above
subject.

Please note that we oppose the above variance application for the following
reasons:

1. The proximity and orientation of the dwelling will unduly compromise
the privacy of the adjacent landowner at 3957 Bovanis Road and the
addition of a second story will further aggravate that situation. The
property in question is very large with only a very small portion of it
dedicated to a home. There appears to be ample room to expand the
existing dwelling without adding a second story and adversely affecting
the adjacent property owner,

2. The addition of a second story to the existing home will not comply
with the “Schedule of Restrictive Covenants Referred to in the Bovanis
Enterprises Ltd. Prospectus Covering Lots 1-21 Inclusive, District Lots
85 & 22, Newcastle District Plan 23173" registered against the title of
properties in this subdivision. This restrictive covenant (copy enclosed)
was originally prepared and agreed upon by the homeowners to ensure
that dwellings on waterfront lots (Lots 1-10 inclusive) did not obstruct
possible views of the properties on the non-waterfront side of the
development. Article #6 of the Restrictive Covenants states that:

“No more than one detached single family dwelling, not to
exceed, excluding chimneys, 20 (twenty) feet in height on
lots 1-10 inclusive, not more than 30 (thirty) feet in height,
excluding chimneys, on lots 11-21 inclusive ...”

-16-



The subject property at 3951 Bovanis Road is Lot 6 on the attached
covenant document. The covenant did not expire with time as
indicated by Article #12 that states:

“This Schedule of Restrictions shall be binding until the First day
of January A.D. 1990, at which time the said Schedule of
Restrictions shall without any act of acts on the part of the
Grantor or Grantee to be deemed to have been extended for
successive periods of ten (10) years, unless prior to the
said date, or prior to the expiration of any extended
period, as the case may be, by a majority vote of the
registered owners of the lands within the building estate
covered by this Schedule of Restrictions it is agreed to
vary the said Schedule of Restrictions in whole or in part.”

Therefore, the current successive period for the restrictive covenants
would be in effect until January 1, 2010 based upon this criteria.

With this in mind, a recent poll of the residents in the neighbourhood
available at this time, indicated support of the existing covenant and a
copy of the polling document is attached for your information.
Considering this strong support of the Restrictive Covenants, we are of
the opinion that the RDN should support the intent of this document
and the wishes of the neighbourhood.

Yours truly, ,
i P L in
Brian Dane/Lynne Palaia

3956 Bovanis Road

Attach.

-17-
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SCBEDUL;@ OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANMYS REFERRED TO 1IN THE BOVANIS ENTERPRISES LTD.

PROSPECTUS COVERING LO - INCLYS 1 DISTRICT LOTS 85 & NEWCASTLE

DISTRICT PLAM 2

i.

2.

3.

5.

6’

8.

8.

There shall mot be erected, cemstructed, or made on the lends any residence,
building, fences or other improvements, addition or slteration thereof, unless
end until the proposal to erect such building, or make such improvesments,
addition or alteration, and proper plans, elevetions and specifications thereof
setting forth ell materiels to be used, with details as to their quantities
end qualities, shall have been first submitted to, &nd approved in writing
by, the Grantor who shgll have the right and power to epprove or reject the

bo lomger than & pericd of twelwe months from the date of ecemencesment shall
elapse for the comstmuctice of the exterior of any building on the laend
berein before described before being completed in & proper and substentisl
sznper end to the satisfaction of the Grantor.

Ho livestock or poultry shall be maintained on the seid Lots saving and
excepting ordinary domestic enimsls connected with the ocrupstion of said
premises by a family.

No building or part thereof on the lands sball be used as a bearding house,
rooming house, botel, beer parlour, resort, store, restaurant shop or

place of trade or business and no trade or business of any kind shall be
carried on on the said lands, provided however, that (subject to thLe other
restrictions of this Schedule) this restriction shall not prevent physiciens,
lawyers, writers, artists, or other professional men or women from having
their offices or studios on the premises, nor prevent the evection or use

of any building or part of any building, or the use of the premises or any
part thereof, for & sciuool for children, provided such evection und use
shall first have recef{ved the sanction and approvel of the Craarex.

The Grentee will not erecc, expose or maintsin or pernait to ve arected,
exposed or maintoined upon the seid lands any placard, or advextising sign
other than the usual doorplate of any professicna: ser or woman save and
except-those incidental to. .amy-nlace of barin s, woirhily, sungiegalion

or otherwise &s mey be determined pursuant to rish.ictlve eovengnt & (four)
hereof.

No more thar onc detached cinpic Family duwiling. not o exceed, vxeclnding
chimneys, 20 (twerty) fee? in height ' inig 1-10 incwsive, nur wore than
30 (thirty) feet in height, ercluding chimnevs. on lote 11-21 Inclusive.-
e privete garage for not wore ithan two ¢ers with tool shad atteched and &
neat and permanent building for boat storeygs ehedl de nrected on any one
parcel or lot save and except pursuant to rez".e:'fc"{ive covenant & (four)
he!‘eof.

The Grantee shall pot erect oo the said lands any' duweiling, house or other
building closer then 30 (thirty) feet from tle front or rear lot lines or
7 {(seven) feet from the side lot limes.

No weter from any streem, culvert, ditch, pond or collection of water shball

be diverted, dameed or drained, nor shall gny culvert, diteh, streas or .
wvater flow be eltered or interfered with without the comsent in writing of

the Grantor.

Ko recidence mey be erected or eoved on to eny lot which does not equel or
exceed the velue of the lot on which it is placed. A treiler or mobile
home 8y be vsed &5 ¢ permanent residence provided it i{s placed om e
permenent foundation end that it meets the preceeding stipulatione as to
velue end ee to the installetion of eenitary fecilitiee to the Depentmest
of Hezlth regulations.

-189-
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presises by & family.

66

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

No btuilding or part thereof on the lands ghall be used 85 & boarding house,
rooming house, botel, beer perlour, vesort, stove, restauTant, shop or
place of trade or business and no trade or business of any kind shall be
carried on on the said lands, provided however, that (subject to the other

_restrictions of this Schedule) this restriction shell not prevent physiciens,

lewyers, writers, artists, or other profescional men or women {rom having
cheir offices or studios on the presises, nor prevent the erection or use
of any building or part of gny building., or the use of the premises or any
part thereof, for & school for children, provided such erection and use
shall first have recesived the sanction end spprovel of the Granrex.

The CGrantee will not erect, expose or maintgin or pert{t to ne =rected,
exposed or msintzined upon the sedd lands any placard, or advevtising sign
other than the usuval doorplate of any professiongd war or woman save and
except those incidental to-amny-nlace of barin:iss, worrhip, congregation

or otherwise as may be determined prsusnt to resbhuictive covenant 4 (four)
hereof.

No more than one detached cingie family dw=ilinp, nnt to excesd, excluding
chimneys, 20 (twerty) feet in height ~n inis 1-10 incivsive, nuv wore than
30 (thirty) feet in height, excluding chimnevs. on lote 11-21 inciusive--
a private garage for not ieore than two csrs with tool shad atteched and &
neat and permanent building for boast storage ehedl de erected on any one
parcel or lot save and except pursuant to reng%féiive covenant & {four)
hereof. :

The Grantee shall mot erect oa the sald lands any dwelling, house or other
building closer than 30 (thirty) feet from the front or rear lot lines or
7 (seven) feet from the side lot lines.

No water from any stream, culvert, ditch, pond or collection of water shall
be diverted, dammed or drained, nor shall any culvert, ditch, stregm or »
water flow be altered or interfered with without the comsent in writing of

the Grantor.

Mo residence may be erected or moved on to any lot which does not equal or
exceed the value of the lot om which it i{s placed. A trailer or mobile
home msy be used &s & permanent residence provided it is placed on a
permsnent foundation and that it meets the preceeding stipulations as to
valve and as to the inetallation of ecanitary fecilities to the Depantment

of Heglth reguzlations.

The Crantee shall not erect or comstruct a privy or pit toilet on the

said lande.

No eommerciel vehicle of over &4 (four) toms grose weight shall be regularly
perked on eny lot.

Page 1 of 2 peges
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SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS REFERRED TO IN THE BOVARLS ENTERPRISES LTD,
PROSPECTUS COVER1NG - §1 TRICT LOTS 85 & CASTLE

/ DISTRICT PLAN

12. This Schedule of Restrictioms shell be binding until the First day of
Jemuery A.D. 1990 at which time the said Schedule of Restrictions shall
without any ect or acts on the part of the Grantor or Grantee be and be
deemed to have been extended for successive periods of tem (10) years,
unless prior to the said date, or prior to the expiration of any extendcd
period, ss the case may be, by mwajority vote of the registered owners .:

the lands within the tuilding estate covered by this Schedule of Resi::.:ions
it is agrecd to vary the seild Schadele of Restrictions in whole or i .rt.
i P b he—syrroreof Thi? Thmusesesvote-nny e glven edther by wiitten T 7

divection or by voie sart in the usual way ot o zceting calied for the
purpose of consideriny the matter in respect of which a vote is to be taken
and of which not less then 3C (thirty) day's notice in writing has been
given to each reglstuted owner, specifying the nature of any variastion
irvended tn be voted upon. Any such norice shall be validiy given if
addressed to the resistered owners affccted end sent by prepaid registered
post to the last adivess of each registeswd owner appearing on the
Provincial Assessment Roll.

Pgge o 38
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C. 12, #30 Henson Rd.
t Bowser, B.C.

REGIONAL DISTRICT
of NANAIMO VIR 1G0
Ph. 250-757-9406
Dated July 16, 2009

Regional District of Nanaimo
Development Services.

This lctter gives our full and complete support for any and all changes,

including a second storey addition to the dwelling at 3951 Bovanis Road in
Electoral Area ‘H’ and legally deseribed as Lot 6, District Lots 85 and 22,

Newcastle District, Plan 23173,

Sincerely,

Kenneth and Bonnie Henson.

WK Mitr ZBornic fernon.
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Burggyne, Linda

From: Leung, Elaine

Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2009 10:36 AM
To: Burgoyne, Linda '
Subject: FW: Variance Application #60926

————— Criginal Message--—-

From: Rosamond Moore [mailto:kaufenbucher@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2009 4:44 PM

To: email, planning

Subject: Variance Application #60926

Rosamond W. H. E. Moore
Lot 5; 3957 Bovanis Road
Bowser, BC
250-757-8719

July 21, 2009

Regional District of Nanaimo
e-mailed to: planning@rdn.bc.ca

Dear Sirs:

Re: Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60926; 3951 Bovanis Road Electoral Area "H’

! wouldh appreciate receiving confirmation by telephone of your receipt of this submission, to 250-757-8719. This is
the residence where | am presently located, but there is no internet connection. An e-mail confirmation would also

be appreciated.

| am in receipt of the Noti_ce of the above Development Permit, dated July 15, 2009. | am the owner of the adjacent
property, west of the subject property, thatis: Lot 5 at 3957 Bovanis. The property has been in our family since

1977.

Both th.e applicant's property and mine are waterfront lots, with residences close 1o Bovanis Road. The applicant's
house is close to our mutual boundary (1.5 metres setback), and set at an angle to the boundary, facing towards

and my property.

| protest approval of the Development Permit and the consequent construction of a second storey addition to the
existing residence, and | strongly take issue with the Applicant's statement that “There are no anticipated view
implications related to the requested variance due to height for adjacent properties.” (pg 2, June 30/09 memo to
Geoff Garbutt). The submitted drawings do not show the elevation of the side of the proposed construction which

faces my property.

In fact, the proposed second storey and gable end of the roof above it, at a height of 10.5 metres, and in immediate
proximity to our shared property boundary, would have a major impact on my and my family’s enjoyment of my
property. The structure would loom above the deck, obscuring the Douglas Fir trees now visible behind the
residence, on other properties. More significant, it would directly overlook the full east-west width of the deck on
the water side of my house -- a deck which is now very private and one of the most enjoyable features of the house.

The patio of the subject property and the deck on my house are screened from each other by shrubbery. If this
development is allowed to proceed, the privacy of my deck will be sacrificed.

A second issue is the existing “Schedule of Restrictive Covenants Referred to in the Bovanis Enterprises Ltd.
Prospectus Covering Lots 1-21 inclusive, District Lots 85 & 22, Newcastle District Plan 23173, registered against

1



the title of properties in the subdivision. The Covenants remain in force and restrict the height of dwellings on the
waterfront lots to 20 feet.

This height restriction has two benefits. Firstly, it helps ensure waterfront views for homes on the non-waterfront
side of Bovanis Road. Secondly, it ensures a “level playing field” for all the waterfront properties respecting
privacy. As all waterfront-lot construction is single-storey, privacy is conserved for all those homes because there
are no second storeys to overlook adjacent properties’ patios or decks.

These restrictive convenants were pointed out to us when we bought these properties and remain an important part
of the characteristics of the properties and the neighbourhood.

This application_ affects the whole neighbourhood. If the covenants are ignored in this case, a precedent will have
been set, creating perpetual uncertainty as to the form of future construction, and very likely straining relationships

between neighbours.

In conclusion, | ano my family requ'est that the RDN deny the requested Development Permit with Variance No.
60926, on the basis of incomplete information supplied in the application and on the basis of the view and privacy
implications, in favor of a less intrusive enlargement of the home in accordance with the Covenants.

A recent canvass of the neighbourhood indicated support of the existing Covenants.

My family and | havo a.lways enjoyed cordial relations with the applicant and her family, and none of the foregoing
changes our appreciation of our neighbours and the value we place on friendships and consideration between and

among neighbours.

Thank you for considering the additional information | have provided and my request that a different solution be
sought.

Yours truly,

Rosamond W. H. E. Moore

The new Internet Explorer® 8 - Faster, safer, easier. Optimized for Yahoo! Get it Now for Free! at
http://downloads.yahoo.com/calinternetexplorer/
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Regional District of Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaimo, B.C. V9T 6N2

NOTICE OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH VARIANCE APPLICATION #60926

I am a property owner at 3948 Bovanis Road, directly across the street from
3951 Bovanis Road that is the subject of the above variance application.

I am opposed to the proposed changes to the home at 3951 Bovanis Road
for the following reasons:

1.

The existing home is situated very close to the property line so that it
looks directly at the adjacent property owner’s home at 3957 Bovanis
Road and a second story will eliminate all privacy for that neighbour.

The addition of a second story does not comply with the Schedule of
Restrictive Covenants which are registered with the title of all
properties in the development and limits the height of waterfront
homes to @ maximum of 20 feet.

The intent of the Covenants was to protect the views from the non-
waterfront homes by limiting the height of homes on the waterside of

the street.

The addition of a second story will directly affect the view from my
home that is across the street and devalue my property as a resulit.

The property is very large and would easily accommodate an addition
to the existing home without building a second story.

The addition of a second story would set an unwanted precedent for
other potential changes to waterfront properties in the neighbourhood.

I understand that the Restrictive Covenant for this development is still valid
and I support the conditions outlined in that document. I urge you to deny
the variance application until such time as the neighbours are satisfied that
the proposed changes to the property comply with the intent of the
Covenant.

Yours truly,

/<1L67 6;;3%49;/65

Bud Emrich
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July 27, 2009

Regional District of Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaimo, BC V9T 6N2

Attention: Board of Directors

Reference: Variance Application #60926, 3951 Bovanis Road, Bowser, BC

Dear Board Members,
Thank you to the Board Members in allowing us this correspondence.

This note is to confirm that we agree and are in favor of the proposed
building plan as submitted by the property owner for the above referenced

property.

We are under the understanding that a petition and letters have been
submitted with concerns about the height of the proposed structure and
referring to an “out of date” covenant. We are empathetic with the feelings
of these neighbors and it is unfortunate and we are sorry that they feel this

way.

The covenant that these people are referring to was established in 1971,
some 38 years ago. There are numerous properties within this covenant area
that, both at present and in past, have overtly chosen to ignore the covenant
and quite blatantly do not comply with the terms as such.

We have attempted on two specific occasions to communicate with the
grantor/manager of the covenant, with regards to covenant non-compliance.
Subsequently, after significant research we have confidently concluded that
there is no grantor/manager in existence, nor has there been for many years.
With this fact understood it has been determined that due to the numerous
property owners whom do not comply with the covenant terms, in
conjunction with the fact that there is no grantor/manager to correspond with
or due process of decisions, than it is clearly concluded that the covenant is
unenforceable, null and void. Compounding this conclusion further is that

-30-



there are some terms as written in the covenant of which are illegal and do
not meet current laws, therefore making the covenant in itself illegal.

Aside from the fact that the covenant is no longer, but due most specifically
to the fact that many existing property owners do not presently comply with
covenant terms, than it would be unconscionable and directly prejudiced to
even consider to enforce any term of the covenant on to anyone now.
Creating a double standard of “selective enforcement” is simply not an
option and is not legal.

Coincidentally, the “supposed covenant” is a private civil matter and as a
property tax payer it is my belief that both the taxpayers and the RDN Board
of Directors have no interest in managing nor deliberating private third party
agreements.

Incidentally, of the nine residents who signed the petition three and most
probably four of these residences received favorable variance approval by
the RDN Board with respect to over-height limits and setback issues during
construction of their homes. As well, and quite ironically, many of these
nine residents have also not complied with the covenant terms.

As for these people that would like to assure themselves an unrestricted
water view than there are currently two waterfront properties on our general
road, and many more within close proximately of which are for sale and
available for purchase right now.

In conclusion and due to the above noted reasons we respectfully and
politely request that the Board Members please approve the building
proposal as submitted by Mrs. Ivens.

We would anticipate that upon conclusion of a newly remodeled and
esthetically superior home that it will be to the direct benefit of each and
every property owner within the immediate area.

Sincere Regards,

Brian & Vicky Field

3967 Bovanis Road
Bowser, BC

-21.



July 28, 2009

To whom it may concern,

We, Allen Penner and Katie Lock, the owners of 3952 Bovanis Rd in Bowser
strongly oppose the Variance Application No. 60926 for 3951 Bovanis Rd. As the newest
owners on the non-waterfront side, we support the terms of the Restrictive Covenant.
Allowing the variance to pass would set an unwanted precedent for the rest of the
waterfront properties that could highly obstruct our view and devalue our property.
Having purchased this house on May 15, 2009 with the Restrictive Covenant in place we
believed we were securing our view of the ocean and added value of our home for many
years to come. If further information is needed we can be reached at 778-424-3359 or by
email at allen@bcdominos.com . Thank you for your time and allowing our strong
opinion for maintaining the Restrictive Covenant to be heard.

Allen Penner
Katie Lock

-0
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TO: Carol Mason 0 DATE: July 24, 2009

Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Dennis Trudeau FILE: 5365-22
General Manager of Transportation and Solid Waste Services

SUBJECT: Infrastructure Planning Grant — Joint Regional Waste-to-Energy Viability Study

PURPOSE

To obtain Board approval for an Infrastructure Planning Grant to complete a joint regional waste-to-
energy viability study.

BACKGROUND

In 2004 the Board approved the Regional District of Nanaimo (RDN) Solid Waste Management Plan
(SWMP). The SWMP addresses both waste diversion and residual management and serves to guide solid
waste management related activities and policy development in the RDN. The Ministry of Environment
approved the SWMP in 2005.

One of the projects identified in the SWMP is a review of new and emerging residual waste management
technologies that could further reduce the RDN’s reliance on landfilling. In 2004 staff from the RDN and
the Cowichan Valley Regional District (CVRD) completed a preliminary review of new and emerging
technologies that may be applicable to Vancouver Island regional districts. The study, received by the
Board in May 2004, recommended that the RDN continue to monitor the development of technologies
that have shown technical merit as well as municipal activities in Canada related to residual waste

management.

In 2008, staff had consultants complete a second, more detailed review to determine if additional waste
treatment in the form of thermal processing would be feasible for recovering energy from the residual
waste stream (waste-to-energy). This would occur only after recycling and composting have been fully
implemented and would serve to further reduce the amount of waste going to landfill, moving the RDN
and CVRD towards the goal of zero waste. Conventional and advanced treatment technologies were
reviewed, as well as refuse derived fuel.

The study found that economics are not in an acceptable range at this time. For the RDN the best case
thermal scenario resulted in costs that would be 80% above current landfill disposal costs. For the
CVRD, which has very high disposal costs and no landfill, the costs of thermal treatment were
competitive with long haul disposal (waste export). However, the residual waste quantities of the CVRD
by themselves are likely insufficient for a thermal process without bringing in waste from other regions.

Consequently the report recommends that the RDN should consider continued use of the Regional
Landfill while monitoring developments in waste-to-energy from a cost and technology perspective.

Once the economics are cost-effective, waste-to-energy could extend the lifespan of the landfill from

Waste to Energy Grant application report to july 2009 board.doc
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File: 5360-52
Date: July 24, 2009
Page: 2

2027 to 2046. The report also recommends that the CVRD should consider out-of-region waste-to-energy
providers that offer economies of scale that cannot be achieved within the region or both regions
combined.

The Capital Regional District (CRD), CVRD and the RDN have been meeting periodically to discuss
matters of common concern. At a recent meeting the CRD expressed interest in partnering on a study to
determine if the solid waste from all three regional districts would be sufficient to make the economics
viable for a waste-to-energy facility located in southern Vancouver Island. Staff have had a draft scope
developed by AECOM for the study.

The intent of the study will be to identify the order of magnitude costs of waste-to-energy plants for a
facility that would serve the three regions and compare them to current disposal costs. This information
would be analysed to determine what would be necessary to financially make the new technogies a viable
option. In addition, the greenhouse gas impacts of the various disposal options would be identified and
compared.

The total cost of the initial draft of the study is $97,908, which would be shared by the three participating
regional districts. Staff are planning to meet with the consultant and staff from the CVRD and CRD to
discuss the scope further to reduce the overall cost to approximately $60,000. The cost for each
participant would be $20,000.

The Ministry of Community and Rural Development makes grants available to local governments to help
develop comprehensive plans for community infrastructure projects. The applications must be approved
by the Board before they will be considered by the Ministry. Grants usually cover 100% of the first
$5,000 in study costs plus 50% of the next $10,000 to a maximum grant of $10,000. Staff are proposing
that the three regional districts apply for infrastructure planning grants of $10,000 each to assist in
defraying the cost of the joint study. If the study grant is approved, staff expect that the project could be
completed in the spring of 2010.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve submission of the Infrastructure Planning (Study) Grant application.

2. Do not approve submission of the Infrastructure Planning (Study) Grant application.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The RDN cost for the $60,000 study would be $10,000. Staff would include the cost of the study in the
2010 Solid Waste budget.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

New waste treatment technologies that recover energy from waste after recycling and composting have
been fully implemented and have the potential to not only save valuable landfill space but to also reduce
greenhouse gas emissions.

Waste to Energy Grant application report to july 2009 board.doc
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SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

The Solid Waste Management Plan provides for a review of new and emerging residual waste
management technologies that could further reduce the RDN’s reliance on landfilling. Previous studies
have been completed that have Jooked at the viability of these new technologies. The most recent study,
which included only solid waste from the CVRD and the RDN, found that economics are not in an
acceptable range at this time.

The Capital Regional District (CRD), CVRD and the RDN have been meeting periodically to discuss
matters of common concern. At a recent meeting the CRD expressed interest in partnering on a study to
determine if the solid waste from all three regional districts would be sufficient to make the economics
viable for a waste-to-energy facility located in southern Vancouver Island. Staff has had a draft scope
developed by AECOM for the study.

The intent of the study will be to identify order of magnitude costs of waste-to-energy plants for a facility
that would serve the three regions and compare them to current disposal costs. In addition, the
Greenhouse Gas impacts of the various disposal options would be identified and compared.

The total cost of the initial draft of the study is $§97,908, which would be shared by the three participating
regional districts. Staff is planning to meet with the consultant and staff from the CVRD and CRD to
discuss the scope further to reduce the overall cost to approximately $60,000. The cost for each
participant would be $20,000.

The Ministry of Community and Rural Development makes grants available to local governments to help
develop comprehensive plans for community infrastructure projects. The applications must be approved
by the Board before they will be considered by the Ministry. Grants usually cover 100% of the first
$5,000 in study costs plus 50% of the next $10,000 to a maximum grant of $10,000. Staff are
recommending that the RDN apply for an infrastructure planning grant of $10,000 to assist in defraying
the cost of the joint study. Both the CVRD and the CRD will submit separate grant applications for the
joint project. If a study grant is approved staff expects that the project could be completed in the spring of
2010.

RECOMMENDATION

That staff be directed to make application to the Ministry of Community and Rural Development for an
infrastructure planning grant of $10,000 to complete a joint regional waste-to-energy viability study. '

@\/m (Jbugognw dor C.Masom

Report Writer Chief Adhinistrative Officer

Waste to Energy Grant application report to july 2009 board.doc
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TO: Mike Donnelly e e e DATE: July 13, 2009
Manager of Utilities
FROM: Deb Churko, AScT FILE: 5500-20-SR-01

Engineering Technologist

SUBJECT: Inclusion of Lot 6, DL 9, Newcastle District, Plan 11816 into the Surfside Sewer Loc;al
: Service Area, Electoral Area ‘G’ (899 McFeely Drive)

PURPOSE

To consider a request to include Lot 6, Newcastle District, Plan 11816 (899 McFeely Drive), into the
Surfside Sewer Local Service Area for the purpose of sewer connection (see location plan in Figure 1).

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located at the corner of McFeely Drive and Kinkade Road west of Qualicum Beach.
The property was developed in the late 1950s and consists of 4 small cabins. The cabins have been
discharging domestic sewage to four separate on-site septic tanks and disposal fields for over 45 years. The
property owners have petitioned the RDN to be included in the Surfside Sewer Local Service Area. The
owners wish to connect to the RDN community sewer system instead of investing in repairs to the aging

septic disposal systems.

The subject property is located outside of the Urban Containment Boundary where services are not
normally provided (as per the Regional Growth Strategy). However, the subject property is located
immediately adjacent to the Surfside Sewer Local Service Area boundary, and community sewer collection
mains are available on McFeely Drive and Kinkade Road. A nearby property on Surfside Drive was
included in the Surfside Sewer Local Service Area through a similar boundary amendment in 2006.

Surfside Sewer Local Service Area Bylaw No. 1124 (1998) as well as Northern Community Sewer Local
Service Area Bylaw No. 889 (1993) require amendment in order to include this property in the sewer

service area.

The RDN Board of Directors was presented with the results of the proposed Surfside Samitary Sewer
Service Expansion in February 2009. While the community-wide sewer servicing initiative was not
successful (less than 50% of property owners returned signed petitions), the discussion in the report
indicated that those properties located adjacent to existing sewer mains should now be permitted to proceed
with individual connection requests.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Accept the application and include the subject property into the Surfside Sewer Local Service
Area.

2. Do not accept the application. Under this option, the owners would continue with existing on-site
septic field disposal.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

If the application is approved for inclusion into the Surfside Sewer Local Service Area, there are no
financial implications to the RDN. All costs associated with connection to the existing community sewer
system would be at the expense of the applicants. Two Capital Charges are payable: $1,086 for Surfside

Surfside Sewer Expansion Report to Board July 2009.doc
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Sanitary Sewer Local Service Area Bylaw No. 1516 (sewer collection), and $1,849 for Northern
Community Sewer Local Service Area Bylaw No. 1331 (for sewer treatment). One Latecomer Fee ($324) is
collected by the RDN on behalf of Pacific Beach Investments for connection to the existing McFeely Drive
sanitary sewer main. One sewer connection will be provided to the subject property. If the application is
not approved, there are no financial implications to the RDN.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The subject property is located on the ocean waterfront and adjacent to the Little Qualicum River
floodplain, which are considered environmentally sensitive areas. Domestic sewage generated from each
cabin currently discharges to four separate on-site septic tanks and septic disposal fields. By including the
subject property into the Surfside Sewer Local Service Area, domestic sewage would be collected by the
community sewer system, and treated at the French Creek Pollution Control Centre.

In the past, the Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) Public Health Inspector has provided
documentation to the RDN to accompany an application for sewer servicing in a rural area. Under the new
Sewage Regulation, this documentation is no longer provided. However, VIHA supports the connection of
waterfront properties to community sewers wherever possible. Gravity sewer collection mains are present
along McFeely Drive and Kinkade Road thereby making connection to the local service area possible.

DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

The subject property is Jocated in a “Rural Residential” Area outside of the Urban Containment Boundary
as described in the Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 1309 (2003). The Regional Growth Strategy
supports the provision of community sewer and water services to land outside the Urban Containment
Boundary as long as they do not support additional development, consistent with official community plans.
Policy 7B of the Electoral Area G Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1540 (2008) indicates that the RDN
would provide community sewer services outside of the Urban Containment Boundary in order to address
environmental or health issues, as long as a higher level of development on the land is not supported, and
the full cost is paid by the landowners.

The subject property is located in a dense development on the waterfront and adjacent to the Little
Qualicum River floodplain, which are considered environmentally sensitive areas. Connecting this property
to the community sewer system would mitigate the possible impacts of septic disposal systems on the
foreshore environment and the inter-tidal zone.

INTERDEPARTMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

The subject property is zoned Commercial CM5-D pursuant to Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and
Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987. The “D” Subdivision District indicates 2 minimum parcel size of 2
hectares (20,000 m?). The subject property is 1870m” in size (0.46 acres), therefore, even with the
provision of community sewer, subdivision of the property would not be possible under the current zoning.

The status of the subject property under RDN Bylaw No. 500 is “legal, non-conforming” because of the
number of dwelling units on the property in excess of the current zoning restrictions. However these units
were constructed on the property long before the zoning regulations were put in place. The provision of
sewer servicing outside of the Urban Containment Boundary is not intended to allow uses of the property
beyond what is currently supported in RDN Bylaw No. 500. In this regard, a covenant will be registered on
the Land Title indicating that any future redevelopment of the property would be subject to the zoning
regulations in place at that time. The legal fees to prepare and register the restrictive covenant will be paid
for by the property owners.

Surfside Sewer Expansion Report to Board July 2009.doc
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SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

Petitions have been received from the owners of Lot 6, Plan 11816 (899 McFeely Drive) to amend the
boundaries of the Surfside Sewer and Northern Community Sewer Local Service Areas. The property is
located in a “Rural Residential” Area outside of the Urban Containment Boundary as per the Regional
Growth Strategy. However, both the Regional Growth Strategy and the Electoral Area ‘G’ Official
Community Plan support the provision of community sewer services to land outside of the Urban
Containment Boundary in order to address environmental or health issues, as long as they do not result in a
higher level of development on the land and that the full cost is paid by the landowners.

The subject property is located in a dense residential development on the waterfront and adjacent to the
Little Qualicum River floodplain, which are considered environmentally sensitive areas. Connecting this
property to the community sewer system would mitigate the possible impacts of septic disposal systems on
the foreshore environment and the inter-tidal zone.

The subject property is 1870m’ in size (0.46 acres), therefore, even with the provision of community sewer,
subdivision of this property would not be possible under the current zoning. A covenant will be registered
on the Land Title indicating that any future redevelopment of the property would be subject to the zoning
regulations in place at that time.

The subject property is located adjacent to the Surfside Sewer Local Service Area boundary, and
community sewer collection mains are present along McFeely Drive and Kinkade Road thereby making

connection to the local service area possible. All costs associated with connection to the existing
community sewer system would be at the expense of the applicants.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That “Surfside Sewer Local Service Area Boundary Amendment Bylaw No. 1124.08, 2009” be
introduced and read three times.

2. That “Northern Community Sewer Service Area Boundary Amendment Bylaw No. 889.52, 2009”
be introduced and read three times.

_ JCends e ey Do

Report Writer Manager Concurrence
et
A
General Manager Concurrence CAO Concurrence
COMMENTS:
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Figure 1 — Location Plan
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
BYLAW NO. 889.52

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE BOUNDARIES
OF THE NORTHERN COMMUNITY
SEWER LOCAL SERVICE AREA

WHEREAS the Board has enacted the “Regional District of Nanaimo Northern Community Sewer Local
Service Conversion Bylaw No. 889, 19937, as amended, which establishes the Northern Community
Sewer Local Service Area;

AND WHEREAS the Board wishes to amend Schedule ‘C’ to include the property legally described as
follows:

Lot 6, District Lot 9, Newcastle Land District, Plan 11816;
AND WHEREAS the Board has obtained the consent of at least two thirds of the participants;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo, in open meeting assembled, enacts

as follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited as “Northern Community Sewer Service Area Boundary Amendment
Bylaw No. 889.52, 2009™. '

2. Schedules ‘C’ and ‘E’ attached to and forming a part of Bylaw No. 889 are hereby deleted and
replaced with Schedules ‘C’ and *E’attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

Introduced and read three times this 28th day of July, 2009.

Adopted this day of , 2009.

CHAIRPERSON SR. MGR., CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
BYLAW NO. 1124.08

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE SURFSIDE
SEWER LOCAL SERVICE AREA
ESTABLISHMENT BYLAW NO. 1124

WHEREAS Surfside Sewer Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 1124, 1998 establishes the Surfside
Sewer Local Service Area;

AND WHEREAS the Board has been petitioned to expand the local service area;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo, in open meeting assembled, enacts as

follows:

1. The boundaries of the Surfside Sewer Local Service Area, established by Bylaw No. 1124, are hereby
amended to include the property shown outlined on Schedule ‘B’ attached hereto and forming part of
this bylaw.

2. Schedule ‘A’ of Bylaw No. 1124 is hereby repealed and replaced with Schedule ‘A’ attached hereto

and forming part of this bylaw.

3. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the “Surfside Sewer Local Service Area Boundary
Amendment Bylaw No. 1124.08, 2009,

Introduced and read three times this 28th day of July, 2009.

Adopted this day of , 2009.

CHAIRPERSON SR. MGR., CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION
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Schedule “A* to accompany "Surfside Sewer Local Service
Boundary Amendment Bylaw No. 1124.08, 2009"

Chairperson

Sr. Mgr., Corporate Administration
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Schedule "B’ to accompany "Surfside Sewer Local Service Area
Boundary Amendment Bylaw No. 1124.08, 2009"

Chairperson

Sr. Mgr., Corporate Administration

SUBJECT PROPERTY
Lot 6, Plan 11816,
DL 9, Newcastle LD
899 McFeely Drive
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TO: Paul Thompson DATE: July 27, 2009
Acting Manager, Current Planning
FROM: Susan Cormie , FILE: 332030 800420
Senior Planner PL.20090000019

SUBJECT: - Request for Relaxation of the Minimum 10% Perimeter Frontage Requirement
Fern Road Consulting on behalf of C & D Springford
Folio No. 769.10610.000, 769.09843.000 and 769.09108.000
Electoral Areas 'E' & 'G' - 1884 and 1950 Northwest Bay Road

PURPOSE

To consider a request to relax the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement in conjunction with a lot
line adjustment subdivision proposal on property adjacent to Northwest Bay Road in Electoral Areas 'E'

and 'G".

BACKGROUND

This is a request to relax the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement as part of a lot line
adjustment subdivision for the properties legally described as Lot 3, Block 564, Nanoose District, Plan
VIP75276; District Lot 71, Nanoose District; and District Lot 10, Nanoose District, Except 1.92 Acres,
Thereof, Included in the Right of Way of the Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company as Registered
Under No. 20049C and Except Parts in Plans 27685 and 28601 and located adjacent to Northwest Bay
Road in Electoral Areas 'E' and 'G' (see Attachment No. 2 for location of subject properties).

Lot 3, Plan VIP75276, which is 13.7 ha in size and zoned Comprehensive Development 14 (CD14) with
no further subdivision potential pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision
Bylaw No. 500, 1987", is situated in Electoral Area 'G'. This parcel has no access to a public road and is
currently accessed by way of easement through District Lot 71 and the Remainder of District Lot 10.

District Lot 71, which is 32.4 ha in size and zoned Resource Management 3 (RM3) Subdivision District
'B' (minimum parcel size 8.0 ha), is situated in Electoral Area 'E'. The majority of this parcel is situated
within the Provincial Agricultural Land Reserve.

The Remainder of District Lot 10, which is 45.7 ha in size and zoned Rural 5 (RUS) Subdivision District
D' (minimum parcel size 2.0 ha) pursuant to Bylaw No. 500, 1987, is situated in Electoral Area 'E'. This
parcel is also situated within the Provincial Agricultural Land Reserve.

The Remainder of District Lot 10 currently supports two dwelling units along with farm and accessory
buildings. DL 71 is pasture land and Lot 3 is forested. Surrounding uses include residentially zoned
properties to the north; Northwest Bay Road and rurally zoned parcels to the east; the E&N Railway and
resource management zoned parcels to the south including a parcel owned by the City of Parksville and
Craig Creek, and a CD14 zoned parcel owned by The Natures Trust to the west.
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Pursuant to “Regional District of Nanaimo Nanoose Bay Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1400,
2005” (Nanoose Bay OCP), The Remainder of District Lot 10 and District Lot 71 are designated within
the following development permit areas:

e The Watercourse Protection Development Permit Area for the protection of fish habitat and its
riparian areas. As there are no watercourses on or within 30.0 metres of the parent parcels, this
application would meet the exemption provisions of the development permit area and therefore, a
development permit for watercourse protection is not required.

e The Farm Land Protection Development Permit Area, in this case, for the protection of lands in
the ALR. As the applicant has applied for inclusion of all the property into the ALR, a
development permit will not be required. If the inclusion application is turned down by the Land
Commission, a development permit will be required.

Pursuant to “Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area 'G' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1540,
2008” (Area 'G' OCP), Lot 3, Plan VIP75276 is designated within the following development permit
areas:

¢ The Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area for the protection of fish habitat and its
riparian areas. While Craig Creek borders the west lot line of this parcel, this application would
meet the exemption provisions of the development permit area and therefore, a development
permit for fish habitat protection is not required.

¢ The Farm Land Protection Development Permit Area, in this case, for the protection of lands in
the ALR. As the applicant has applied for inclusion .of all the property into the ALR, a
development permit will not be required. As outlined above, if the inclusion application is turned
down by the Land Commission, a development permit will be required.

The parcels are proposed to be served by individual potable wells and on-site septic disposal. The parent
parcels are within an RDN Building Services area.

Submitted Proposal / Request for Frontage Relaxation:

The proposal, as submitted, is to adjust the existing lot lines to create a 5.1 ha parcel which would support
a dwelling unit (proposed Lot A); a 38.2 ha parcel which would support the second dwelling unit
(proposed Lot B), and a 48.1 ha parcel which is currently vacant (proposed Lot C) (see Attachment No. 1
for proposed plan of subdivision).

Proposed Lot C, as shown on the plan of subdivision, will not meet the minimum 10% perimeter frontage
requirement pursuant to section 944 of the Local Government Act. The requested frontage for this
proposed parcel is 10.0 metres or 0.2%. As this proposed parcel will not meet the minimum 10%
perimeter frontage requirement, approval from the Regional Board of Directors is required.

It is noted that proposed Lot C is split by electoral area boundaries and the parcel will be located in both
Electoral Area 'E' and 'G'. Proposed Lots A and B are located entirely within Electoral Area 'E'.

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the request to relax the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement for proposed
Lot C.

2. To deny the request for a relaxation of the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement.
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DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

10% Minimum Frontage Requirement

Lot 3, Plan, VIP75276, which will be included as part of proposed Lot C currently has no access to a
public road and this lot line adjustment will provide access. While the minimum 10% perimeter frontage
requirement will not be able to be met, staff supports this relaxation as it is in keeping with the guidelines
of the Agricultural Land Commission not to extend roads into the ALR as well as the requirements of the
Land Title Act to limit roads being extended into ALR lands.

Agricultural Land Reserve

The applicant has submitted an application for inclusion into the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR) for the
existing Lot 3 and portion of District Lot 71 which is not currently in the ALR. The Provincial
Agricultural Land Reserve Commission has not yet considered the application.

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Craig Creek borders the east side of proposed Lot C and is currently protected by way of a section 219
covenant.

Site Servicing Implications

The applicant has applied for septic disposal approval to the Central Vancouver Island Health Authority.

Proof of potable water is subject to the approval of the Approving Officer through the subdivision review
process.

The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure is responsible for the storm drainage. As part of the
subdivision review process, the Regional Approving Officer will examine the storm water management of
the parent parcel and impose conditions of development as required.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the “Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist”. This proposal will allow for the continuation of the family farm business
in that family members will be continuing to operate the business and thus supporting local food security.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area 'B'.

SUMMARY

This is a request to relax the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement for proposed Lot C pursuant
to section 944 of the Local Government Act as part of a lot line adjustment subdivision proposal for three
parent parcels on property located adjacent to Northwest Bay Road in Electoral Area 'E'and 'G'.

With respect to the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement for proposed Lot C, as roads are not

encouraged to be extended into the ALR, staff supports this relaxation as it is in keeping with the
guidelines of the Land Reserve Commission not to extend roads into the ALR as well as the requirements
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of the Land Title Act to limit roads being extended into ALR lands. The applicants have applied to the
Provincial Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) to include the balance of the lands within the ALR.

RECOMMENDATION

That the request to relax the minimum 10% frontage requirement for proposed Lot C, as submitted by
Fern Road Consulting Ltd., on behalf of C Springford and D Springford in conjunction with the
subdivision of Lot 3, Block 564, Plan VIP75276; DL 71; and District Lot 10, Nanoose District, Except
1.92 Acres, Thereof, Included in the Right of Way of the Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company as
Registered Under No. 20049C and Except Parts in Plans 27638
approved.

e, Ko Ak =

Report Writer ,A/General Manager Concurrence
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Attachment No. 1
Proposed Plan of Subdivision
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Attachment No. 2
Location of Subject Properties
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